sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities when a certain risk is changed. The sensitivity analysis has been performed on balances at 31 December
each year. The rates used are based on historical trends and, where relevant, projected forecasts.

Key methods and assumptions made when performing the sensitivity analysis (net of hedging):

(a)	 For the floating rate element of interest rate swaps and borrowings, the sensitivity calculation is performed based on the floating rates
at 31 December each year.

(b)	 The translation impact of overseas subsidiaries into sterling is not included in the sensitivity analysis.

(c)	 The sensitivity analysis ignores any tax implications.

Currencies
The foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis set out in the table below is based on foreign currency positions, other than each Group entity’s own
functional currency, on the balance sheet at 31 December. The analysis includes only risks arising from financial instruments and gives the estimated
impact on profit before tax and equity of a 10% increase and decrease in exchange rates between currency pairs with significant currency positions.

Increase
%

Impact on
 profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

£m
Decrease

%

Impact on
profit

before tax
£m

Impact
on equity

£m

At 31 December 2014

Sterling/US dollar 10 2 34 (10) (3) (42)

Sterling/euro 10 (1) 37 (10) 13 (46)

Euro/US dollar 10 (4) (19) (10) 4 17

Rouble/US dollar 10 (3) (6) (10) 3 6

At 31 December 2013

Sterling/US dollar 10 (4) 14 (10) 5 (17)

Sterling/euro 10 – 16 (10) 8 (20)

Euro/US dollar 10 (1) (19) (10) – 20

Rouble/US dollar 10 (5) (5) (10) 5 5

The impact of currency risk on net investment hedges is offset by the translation of overseas subsidiaries on consolidation.

The net impact of currency translation resulted in sales and underlying profit from continuing operations (reducing)/increasing as set out below.

2014
Sales

£m

2014
Underlying
operating

profit
£m

2013
Sales

£m

2013
Underlying
operating

profit
£m

US dollar (123) (15) 42 5

Euro (42) (5) 37 5

Russian rouble (54) (16) (4) (1)

Other currencies (35) (3) 3 (1)

(254) (39) 78 8

Interest rates
At 31 December 2014, if the US dollar interest rate were increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, profit before tax would not change

[…]

Current service cost (including administration costs of £1m (2013: £1m)) (2) (2)

Interest cost (4) (4)

Actuarial changes arising from financial assumptions (5) 9

Actuarial changes arising from demographic assumptions (2) (5)

Actuarial changes arising from experience assumptions 2 –

Benefits paid 9 9

At 31 December (106) (98)

Principal actuarial assumptions

2014
%

2013
%

Discount rate 3.60 4.30

The mortality assumptions used in valuing the liabilities for retiree medical in 2014 are the same as those for the US pension plans set out in
section (ii) above. In 2013, the mortality assumptions used were based on the RP2000 combined active and retiree mortality table projected to
2023, weighted 85% blue collar and 15% white collar. The life expectancy assumed for a 65 year old pensioner was 83.9 years for a male and
85.8 years for a female.

Healthcare cost trend rates do not have a significant impact on the Group with respect to retiree medical.

(v)	 Sensitivities

The following sensitivity analysis sets out the impact on plan assets and plan liabilities of changes in the principal assumptions for defined benefit
pension plans and retiree medical combined.

2014
£m

2013
£m

Reduction in plan assets

Equity values fall by 10% (70) (95)

Increase in plan liabilities

Discount rates fall by 0.5% (50) (65)

Life expectancy increases by one year (120) (100)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

136

26 PROVISIONS

Environmental
compliance

£m

Restructuring
of businesses

£m

Onerous
leases

£m

Indirect tax
exposures

£m

Share
based

payment
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2014 (19) (7) (21) (29) (27) (3) (106)

Exchange differences – – (1) 2 – – 1

Charge for the year (2) (8) (1) (4) (5) (2) (22)

Release for the year – – 3 – – – 3

Utilised 2 9 2 – 20 – 33

Other movements – – – – (1) (5) (6)

At 31 December 2014 (19) (6) (18) (31) (13) (10) (97)

Current liabilities (3) (4) (2) – (9) – (18)

Non current liabilities (16) (2) (16) (31) (4) (10) (79)

At 31 December 2014 (19) (6) (18) (31) (13) (10) (97)

Current liabilities (3) (4) (1) – (20) – (28)

Non current liabilities (16) (3) (20) (29) (7) (3) (78)

At 31 December 2013 (19) (7) (21) (29) (27) (3) (106)

Environmental compliance relates to the US and France and is long term in nature with the timing of utilisation unknown due to the need to complete
remedial investigations, to negotiate remedial plans with relevant authorities and to implement agreed plans. The provision for restructuring of
businesses comprises £2m relating to the disposal of Plastics businesses and £4m relating to Beverage Cans. Onerous leases relate to leases
retained following the disposal of Plastics. The timing of payments is dependent on lease payment schedules together with related carrying costs and
sublease income, if any. Indirect tax exposures relate to Brazil and are long term in nature, with the timing of payment, if any, dependent upon the